

COA #40950-0

No. 84062-8

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

U.S. OIL TRADING LLC.

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, OFFICE OF FINANCIAL
MANAGEMENT AND DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

Brief of Appellant

Franklin G. Dinces, WSBA #13473
Geoffrey P. Knudsen, WSBA # 1324
Attorneys for Appellant
The Dinces Law Firm
5314 28th St. NW
Gig Harbor, WA 98335
(253) 649-0265

CLERK
2010 FEB -8 AM 7:56
STATE OF WASHINGTON
SUPREME COURT
FRANKLIN G. DINCES
GEOFFREY P. KNUDSEN
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction	1
II. Assignments of Error	2
Assignments of Error Nos. 1-8	2
Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error	3
III. Statement of the Case	4
Statement of Procedures	4
Statement of Facts	7
IV. Summary of Argument	12
V. Argument	13
A. Standard of Review	13
B. Trading's Allegations Properly State a Cause of Action	
in Tort.	14
(i) The Amended Complaint at Paragraphs 25-30	
Alleges The Existence of A Duty.	14
(ii) The Amended Complaint at Paragraphs 31-32	
Alleges That the RCW 43.135.031 Duties Were Breached.	15
(iii) The Amended Complaint at Paragraphs	
36, 40 and 41 Alleges Trading was Injured By the Breach.	16

	Page
(iv) The Amended Complaint at Paragraphs 35, 37 and 39 Alleges a Causal Connection between the Breach and Damage.	17
C. Taxpayers, such as Trading, Are the Intended Beneficiaries of The Taxpayer Protection Act.	18
D. The Inapplicability of the Public Duty Doctrine Also Demonstrates that the RCW 43.135.031 Duties Are Owed To Trading.	21
(i) The Legislative Intent Exception To the Public Duty Doctrine Applies In this Case.	22
(ii) The Public Duty Doctrine Does Not Apply To Intentional Torts. Intentional Torts Create a Special Relationship.	23
(iii) The Executive Agencies Failed To Follow (Enforce) The Law.	24
E. The Executive Agencies Enjoy No Immunity or Privilege That Permits Them To Violate The Will of the People Codified Into Law.	25

	Page
(i) The Executive Agencies Do Not Enjoy Legislative Immunity.	25
(ii) The Executive Agencies Do Not Enjoy Sovereign Immunity.	27
(iii) The Executive Agencies Do Not Enjoy Discretionary Immunity for Breaching the RCW 43.135.031 Duties.	28
F. Trading's Tort Claim Serves the People's Purpose.	30
VI. Conclusion	30

Table of Authorities

	Page
Cases	
<i>Babcock v. Fire Dist.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 774, 30 P.3d 1261 (2001)	21, 23
<i>Bailey v. Forks</i> , 108 Wn.2d 262, 737 P.2d 1257 (1987)	22, 24
<i>Beal v. City of Seattle</i> , 134 Wn.2d 769, 954 P.2d 237 (1998)	21
<i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990)	28
<i>Birkliid v. Boeing Co.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 853, 904 P.2d 278 (1995)	24
<i>Boss v. City of Spokane</i> , 63 Wn.2d 305, 387 P.2d 67 (1963)	23
<i>Campbell v. Bellevue</i> , 85 Wn.2d 1, 530 P.2d 234 (1975)	22
<i>Cazzanigi v. General Elec. Credit Corp.</i> , 132 Wn.2d 433, 938 P.2d 819 (1997)	28
<i>Chambers-Castanes v. King Cty.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 275, 669 P.2d 451 (1983)	21, 23, 29
<i>Dussault v. Am. Int'l Group, Inc.</i> 123 Wn. App. 863, 99 P.3d 1256 (2004)	23
<i>Halvorsen v. Dahl</i> , 89 Wn.2d 673, 574 P.2d 1190 (1978)	22
<i>Harold Hutchins v. 1001 Fourth Avenue Assoc.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 217, 802 P.2d 1360 (1991)	14
<i>Heron v. King Broadcasting</i> , 109 Wn.2d 514, 746 P.2d 295 (1987)	14
<i>Hubbard v. Spokane</i> , 146 Wn.2d 699, 50 P.3d 602 (2002)	14

	Page
<i>J&B Dev. Co. v. King County</i> , 100 Wn.2d 299, 669 P.2d 468 (1983)	21, 22
<i>Jenkins v. Snohomish Cty. PUD</i> , 105 Wn.2d 99, 713 P.2d 79 (1986)	24
<i>King v. Seattle</i> , 84 Wn.2d 239, 525 P.2d 228 (1974)	26, 28, 29
<i>Morgan v. Johnson</i> , 137 Wn.2d 887, 976 P.2d 619 (1999)	23
<i>Miller v. Pacific County</i> , 91 Wn.2d 744, 592 P.2d 639 (1979)	26
<i>Mission Springs v. City of Spokane</i> , 134 Wn.2d 947, 954 P.2d 250 (1998)	25, 26
<i>Newby v. Gerry</i> , 38 Wn. App. 812, 690 P.2d 603 (1984)	24
<i>Ravenscroft v. Water Power</i> 136 Wn.2d 911, 969 P.2d 75 (1998)	22
<i>Republican Party v. Public Disclosure Commission</i> , 141 Wn.2d 245, 4 P.3d 808 (2000)	26
<i>Rikstad v. Holmberg</i> , 76 Wn.2d 265, 456 P.2d 355 (1969)	18
<i>Seamans v. Walgren</i> , 82 Wn.2d 771, 514 P.2d 166 (1973)	25
<i>Tenore v. AT&T Wireless Services</i> , 136 Wn. 2d 322, 962 P.2d 104 (1998)	8, 13
<i>Wells v. Vancouver</i> , 77 Wn.2d 800, 467 P.2d 292 (1970)	18
Constitutional Provisions	
Wash. Const., Art. I, Section 1	14
Wash. Const. Art. 2, Section 16	26

	Page
Statutes	
RCW 4.92.090	12, 27
RCW 43.135.035	<i>passim</i>
RCW 43.135.031	<i>passim</i>
RCW 43.41.110	11, 15
RCW 43.88A.	11, 15
RCW 82.32.180	4
RCW 82.04.433.	8
Regulations	
WAC 458-20-136	8
Treatises	
W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton & D. Owen, Prosser and Keeton on Torts 30 (5 th Ed. 1984).	14
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 46 (1965)	23
